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Professional Opinion
Contamination Risk

PASSED

I the professional apinion of Argyll Enviranmental Lid, the level of environmental risk associated with the
information disclosed in the Envirosearch Residential report dated 25th September 2074 and reference
BOSSA957_1_1, MX3883_PO1 far

200
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HA4 7QY

11 is unlikely that the propery would be designated "cantaminated land” within the meaning of Part 24 of the
Ervvironmental Protection Act 1990,

21 is unlikely 1o have an adverse effect an the security of the propeny for normal lending purposes,

The professional opinion refers to Section 1 of this report and should always b read in conjunction with the ful
text of that report. Mo physical site inspection ar survey has been caried aut ar is proposed.

Approved by

P
B

LAl

T
o

Christopher 5. Taylor BSc (Hons), MSc, AIEMA EET= @) f‘ )

Chartered Water and Environmental Manager
lechnical Director, Argyll Environmental Lrd
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Contents and Summary of Findings
ﬂ Site Location

!*7 Section 1: Contamination Risk Findings

Contamination Risk 2 250-500m See Section
Designated Contaminated Land Mo Ma Mo E
Landfill and Waste Mo Mo Mo b
Potentially Contaminative Activities M Yes Mo 1c
Known Pollution Incidents Mo Yes Yes 1d
Other Potential Contaminative Land Uses Yes Yes n/a le

a— Section 2: Flood Findings

See Section

River Flooding Yes Mo 2a
Coastal Flooding Mo Mo Z2b
Surface Water Flooding Yes Ma e
National Flood Risk Assessment (NaFRA) Yes Yes 2d
Historic Flood Events Mo i fa] 2a
Groundwater Flooding Mo n'a 2

E Section 3: Radon Findings

Radon See Sectlon

Radon Affected Property Mo 3

!J Section 4: Ground Stability Findings

Ground Stability Result
Man-Made Factors M 4a
Matural Factors Yes 4b

Section 5: Other Influential Factors

Other Influential Factors Result

Overhead Power Lines and Mobile Phone Masts Mo 5a

Environmental Constraints M sb

High Speed Rail 2 (H52) Yes S

Energy Exploration and Production Mo Sl

Existing or Proposed Wind Farms and Wind Turbines Mo S

Existing or Proposed Solar Farms Mo 5f
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“ Site Location

ﬂ Aerial Photograph

The photograph below shows the location of the site to which this repart relates.
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ﬂ Location Map

The map balow shows the location of the site to which this report relates.
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E\:ﬁl Section 1: Contamination Risk Findings

The whaole of section 1 deals with potential sources of contamination and provides the information by which this report has either
been passed or referred for assessment,

ﬂ Section 1a and 1b: Information Map

The map detailed below shows the location of the Designated Contaminated Land and Landfill and Waste features highlighted
within sections 1a and 1k of this report.
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Section 1a: Designated Contaminated Land

Ihe data within this section tells you whether your property or surrounding area has been identified by the Local Authority as
"Contaminated Land” under the Environmental Protection Act 1990, Should there be anindication of contamination, it is not
riecessarily a cause for concern, Your report will be assessed by our professional environmental consultants who will advise you what,
if any, considerations need to be made should you proceed with the property purchase,

Engquiry

Has any contaminated land been identified within 500m of the property? No

Map D Reference Location Distance  Contact

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Motices

Mo factars identified for this property

Section 1b: Landfill and Waste

The infarmation in this section s telling you about active and historic landfill and waste sites within 500 metres of the property.
Having a landfill ar waste site near your property does not necessarily mean that you or the property will be affected. Howewver, itis
something yvou need to be aware of, because landfill and waste can have a detrimental effect an the surrcunding environment,
hiouse value and health, A closed landfillfwaste site should be given equal consideration to an active site, because of landfill by-
products. For instance, landfill with lots of arganic material can continue to produce adours and gas for many years.

Emquiry

Have any landfill and waste sites been identified within 500m of the property? No

MapID Reference Location eta Distance

Registered Landfill Sites

M Factars identified for this praperty

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Mo factars identified for this property

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites
Wi factars identified for this property

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Coverage
The following list details the Local Autharities that cover the search area whao have made landfill data available:
Lendon Borough of Hillingdon = Has not been able to supply Landfill data 4

Far further information regarding the availability of Local Authority Recorded Landfill data vou may wish to forward erquiries to one or more of the
contacts indicatad above,

Historical Landfill Sites
Mo Factars identified for this property

Permitted Waste Sites - Authorised Landfill Site Boundaries
Mo factars identified for this property

Environmental Permitting Regulations - Waste

Mo factars identified for this property

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites
Mo factars identified for this praperty
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Map ID etails distance  Contact

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Mo factars identified for this property

Registered Waste Transfer Sites
Mo Factars identified for this property
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ﬂ Section 1c and 1d: Information Map

The map detailed below shows the location of the Potentially Contaminative Activities and Known Pollution Incidents features
Righlighted within sections 1c and 1d of this report.
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Section 1c: Potentially Contaminative Activities

This section describes current and historic icensed activities within 500 metres of the property, which have the potential to cause
contamination or have an impact on the environment, The licensed activities could range from pollution to ain, land or water, storage
or disposal of radicactive substances; or storage of hazardous or explosive materials, Licences may no longer be active, but the nature
of the past activity means it could still have an impact,

Engquiry

Have any potentially contaminative activities been identified within 500m of the property? Yes

MapID Reference Location Distance  Contact

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Mo factars identified for this property

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

M factars identified for this property

Integrated Pollution Controls
Mo factars identified for this praperty

Environmental Permitting Regulations - Industry
M Factars identified for this praperty

Consent to Discharge to Controlled Waters
1 Mame: Mr. B5.5 Whittington  Land Opposite 32/33 Breakspear Type: Sewage Discharge 232m 1

Reference: CTWC 0120 L bl Discharge Type: Seviage Discharges - Final/

Treated Efluent - Mot Water Company
Property Type: Domestic Property (Single)
Discharge Environment Type: Imgation Ares
Receiving Water: Lordon Clay

Status: Transferred from COPA 1974
Date of Issues Jth May 1985

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to
within 100m

2 Name: Mr. B5.5 Whittington  Land Oppesite 32/33 Breakspear Type: Sewage Discharge 232m 1

Reference: Ctwc 0120 Road, Ruislip Discharge Type: Sewace Discharges - Final?

Treated Effluent - Mot Water Company
Property Type: Domestic Property (Single)
Discharge Environment Type: Irrigation Arez
Receiving Water: London Clay

Status: Transferred from COPA 1974

Date of Issue: 20th October 2005

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to

within 10m

Radioactive Substances Register

Mo factars identified for this property
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Mo factars identified for this property
Contral of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Mo factars identified for this praperty
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MapID Reference Location Distance  Contact

Motification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (MIHHS)

Mo factars identified for this property

Explosive Sites

Mo Factars identified for this property

Mext Steps

If wous would like any further information in respect of the above findings we recommend that you contact the relevant Local
Authority or the Environment Agency/Matural Resources Wales, their contact details can be found in the 'Useful Contacts’ section of
this report, Further Information is also available in the 'Useful Information’ sectian,

Section 1d: Known Pollution Incidents

The data within this section describes unpermitted activity In vour area (2.0, polluting incidents, or exceedance of permitted
allowance) where the activity led 1o a prosecution or enfarcement of regulations, Whilst all of these records are historic, the nature of
the incident may have long term effects.,

Engquiry

Have any known pollution incidents been identified within 500m of the property? Yes

Map D Reference Location Distance Contact

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements
Mo Factars identified for this property

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices
Mo factars identified for this property

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Mo Factars identified for this property

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

3 Reference: Mot Supplied Car Park In Bayhurst Wiood Details: &llowing The Fhy-Tipgping Of Waste 158m 1
eakspear
zru?;i;pea Road Hearing Date: 30th lanuary 204
Had Prosecution Verdict: Guilty

Positional Accuracy: Manualky positioned to the
road within the address or locatian

Environmental Pollution Incidents

4 Reference: 556142 Hot Supplied Incident Type: Fallution Incident - Ervircnmental  215m 1
Impact - Air Significant Incident

Incident Date: 13th June 2008
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to
within 10m

Pollutant Type: Atmospheric Pollutants Ard
Effects: Other Atmospheric Pollutant Or Effect

5 Reference: 1027320 Hot Supplied Incident Type: Fallution Incident - Ervircnmental  275m 1
Impact - Air: Significant Inckdent

Incident Date: 13th September 2002

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to
within 10m

Pollutant Type: Atmaspheric Pollutanits Ard
Effects: Qther Atmospheric Pallutant Or Effect
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Map ID

i} Reference: 10365946 Mot Supplied Incident Type: Follution Incident - Ervircnmental  27am 1
Impact - Air: Significant Incidert
Incident Date: 1.2th Seprember 2012
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to
within 10m
Pollutant Type: Atmaspheric Pollutants and
EffectsOther Coleur
7 Reference: 511305 Hot Supplied Incident Type: Follution Incident - Ervircnmental  4.26m 1

Impact - Air; Significant Inckdert
Incident Date: 15th Ocraber 2010

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier 1o
within 10m

Pollutant Type: Atmospheric Pollutants Ard
Effects: Other Atmospheric Pallutant Or Effect

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters
Wi factars identified for this property

Mext Steps

Iy would like any further information in respect of the above findings we recommend that you contact the relevant Local
Authorty or the Envirenment Agency/Matural Resources Wales, their contact details can be found in the "Useful Contacts” section of
this report, Further infarmation is also available in the "Useful Information” section.
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ﬂ Section 1e: Information Map

The map detailed below shows the lecation of the Other Patential Contarminative Land Uses features highlighted within section Te of

this repart,
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Section 1e: Other Potential Contaminative Land Uses

I'his section describes either current or historic activity, which could be considered to be contaminative, This section makes na
statement about whether the activity requires a licence; however our environmental experts deem that the activities described in this
section could lead to potential contamination, The infarmation is taken from a variety of sources including trade directonies,
Landmark's extensive historical map collection and analysis of histaric activity, Records are highlighted due to the potential for
contamination to exist.

Engquiry

Have any other potential sources of contamination been identified within 250m of the property? Yes

Map ID Reference Location Distance  Contact

Fuel Station Entries

Mo factars identified for this property

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

8 Name: T Cuthill F Classification: French Folishing 75m
Leahalime Way Status: Actlve
Rulslip
Middlesex Positional Accuracy: Autamatically pesiticned to
Haa 7RA the address
9 MName: Master Mechanics Leahalme Way Classification: Garage Services 101m
Rulslip )
Middllese Status: Inactive
HA4 FRA Positional Accuracy: Manualky positioned 1o the
road within the address or location
10 Name: Shel Malik £ Co 9 Classification: Packaging Matesials 250m
Allgnby Drive Manufacturers & Suppliers
Ruislip
|
Middasee Status: Inactive
Had T Paositional Accuracy: Autamatically positicned to

the address

Former Marshes
Mo factars identified for this property

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Mo Factars identified for this property

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

11 Mot Supplied Wot Supplied Unlnown Filled Ground {(Pand, marsh, river, 40m
stream, dock enc)

Map Published Date: 1950

Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

12 Mot Supalied Wt Supplied Class: Sewage 0m -
Map Published Date: 1923 - 1950

13 Mot Supplied Wot Supplied Class: Road haulage 136m
Map Published Date: 1955

14 Mat Supplied Not Supplied Class: Electricity production & distributian [inc 236m

large transformess]
Map Published Date: 1959
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Map ID

Contact
Historical Tanks And Energy Facilities

15 Mot Supalied Wt Supplied Type: Electrical Sub Station Facilities 187m -

Positional Accuracy: Positioned to location of
cartagraphic bext

Date of Mapping: 1574 - 1957

16 Meat Supglied Mot Supplied Type: Electrical Hub Statian Facilities 22Tm

Positional Accuracy: Positioned to location of
caragraphic text

Date of Mapping: 15974

Mext Steps

IF o wiauld like any further information in respect of the above findings we recammend that you contact our Customer Sendoes
Team, whose details can be found in the "Useful Contacts' section of this report. Further Information is also available in the 'Useful
I ﬂ::.rmanun' SeCTHIN.
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== Section 2: Flood Findings

The whale of this section deals with potential sources of flooding that may impact the property.

ﬂ Section 2a and 2b: River and Coastal Flood Map

The map detailed below shows the location of potential river and coastal flood risk. The potential sk has been modelled an the basis
af an event ccourting on average every 75, 200 or 1000 years.
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ﬂ Section 2c: Surface Water Flood Map

The map detailed below shows the location of potential surface water flood risk. The potential risk has been madelled on the basis of
an event acourring on average eviery 75, 200 or 1000 years,
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Section 2a: River Flooding

River flonding mainly happens when the river catchment (that is the area of land that feeds water into the river and the streams that
flon inte the main river) receives greater than usual amounts of water (for example through rainfall or melting of snow), The amount
of runcff depends an the soil type, catchment steepness, drainage characteristics, agriculure and urbanisation as well as the
saturation of the catchment. The extra water causes the level of the water in the river to rise above its banks or retaining structures,

Engquiry Contact

Is there a potential risk of river flooding within 250m of the property? Yes -

Section 2b: Coastal Flooding

Coastal flocding is the inundation of land areas along the coast caused by sea water rising above normal tidal conditions. Coastal
flocding can arise from a combination of high tides, wind induced tidal surge, storm surge created by low pressure and wave action,

Engquiry Result Contact

Is there a potential risk of coastal flooding within 250m of the property? No

Section 2c: Surface Water Flooding

Surface water flooding results fraom rainfall running aver ground befare entering a watercourse ar sewer, It is usually assaciated with
high intensity rainfall events (typically greater than 30rmm per hour) but can also acour with lower intensity rainfall or melting snow
where the ground is already saturated, frozen, developed {for exarmple in an urban setting) or otherwise has low permeability.

Engquiry Result Contact

Is there a potential risk of surface water flooding within 250m of the property? Yes

Mext Steps

In arder 1o gain more detalled information on the type and likelihcod of vour property being impacted by a flocd event and the
potential impact on insurance, we recommend that you purchase aur Homecheck Professional Flood Report,

If wour would like more information please contact your Search Provider or our Customer Services Team on 0844 844 9966 o emall
helpdesk@landmark.co.uk.

Flood data provided by leremy Benn Associates Limited, © Copyright Jeremy Benn Associates Limited & JBA Risk Management
Lirmnitad 2008-2014
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ﬂ Section 2d and 2e: NaFRA and Historic Flood Events Map

The map detailed below shows the location of MaFRA and Historic Flood Events,
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Section 2d: National Flood Risk Assessment (NaFRA)

Ihe Maticnal Flood Risk Assessment (NAFRA) database provides an indication of river and coastal flood risk at a national level using a
50m grid as used by many insurance companies. The MaFRA data product has been created by caloulating the actual likelihood of
flocding to areas of land within the flood plain of an extremne flood and considers the prabakility that the flood defences will overtop
or breach, The risk level is divided into four categaries 'Low’, Medium', 'High', and Very Low’,

Engquiry

Is there a risk of flooding identified within 250m of the property based on the National Flood Risk Yes
Assessment (MaFRA)?

Map D Reference Location Distance  Contact

Mational Flood Risk Assessment (NaFRA)
Reference: Mot Supglied NAA Flood Risk Assessment: High 0om 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplisd

Reference: Mot Supplied HAA Flood Risk Assessment: Low 24m |
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: Low 37m |
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied N/A Flood Risk Assessment: Low 37m |
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied N/A Flood Risk Assessment: Low &4m |
Catchment Area: Mot Supplisd

Reference: Mot Supplied N/A Flood Risk Assessment: Low 74m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied N/A Flood Risk Assessment: Medium 75m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied N/A Flood Risk Assessment: Low a7m 1
Catchment Area: “of Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied N/A Flood Risk Assessment: Low 124m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied NAA Flood Risk Assessment: Low 125m 1
Catchment Area: "ot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied N/A Flood Risk Assessment: Medium 127m 1
Catchment Area: "ot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied N/A Flood Risk Assessment: Low 135m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplisd

Reference: Mot Supplied NAA Flood Risk Assessment: | ow 144m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied NAA Flood Risk Assessment: Medium 145m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplisd

Reference: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: Low 145m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: |ow 146m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: | ow 159m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: | ow 162m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied
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Location Distance  Contact

Reference: Mot Supplied L) Flood Risk Assessment: |ow 163m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplisd WA Flood Risk Assessment: High 173m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: | ow 175m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied HAA Flood Risk Assessment: Low 175m 1
Catchment Area: Mol Supplied

Referemnce: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: Low 177m 1
Catchment Area: Mol Supplied

Referemnce: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: Low 180m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Referemnce: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: Low 188m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: | ow 213m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Referemnce: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: Low Ham 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: | ow H7m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: | ow 23Tm 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplisd Wi Flood Risk Assessment: | ow 229m 1

Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied MR Flood Risk Assessment: Low 1m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied Wi Flood Risk Assessment: Low 233m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied WA Flood Risk Assessment: | ow 234m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supplied Ni# Flood Risk Assessment: | ow 236m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Reference: Mot Supglied N8 Flood Risk Assessment: | ow 244m 1
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied

Section 2e: Historic Flood Events

The Historic Flood Events shows the individual areas of all histaric flood events recarded by the relevant agency dating back to 1947,
This information is a useful tool to identify homes and businesses that may have experienced flood problems in the past, An area
affected by a historic flocd event may now be protected through an increase in flood management schemes and defences, meaning
that it may not necessarily flood again. Equally the absence of a historic flood event does not mean that flooding has never occourred
in an area, but that the agency do not have a record of it

Enguiry Result

Have any Historic Flood Events occurred within 250m of the property? No
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MapID Reference Location

Distance Contact

Historic Flood Events

Mo Data fvailable

Section 2f: Groundwater Flooding

Contact

What is the risk of Groundwater Flooding within 250m of the property? Negligible 2

Comment: Risk of groundwater flooding is considered negligible at, and near, this locatian, No further investigation of risk is
desmed necessary.

Mext Steps
I arder te gain more detailed information on the type and likelihcod of your property being impacted by a flocd event and the
potential impact on insurance, we recommend that you purchase aur Homecheck Professional Flood Report,

I wou wauld like more information please cantact your Search Provider or our Customer Services Team on 0844 844 9966 or email
helpdesk@landmark.co.uk.
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E Section 3: Radon Findings

Ihe information within this section tells you whether the property is located in a radon affected area. Radon is a radicactive gas which
ocours naturally in rocks and seils, You cannot see, hear, feel or taste it Exposure to particularly high levels of raden may increase the
risk of developing lung cancer, and is therefore something you need to be aware of or should consider,

Engquiry Result Contact
Is the property within 25m of a radon affected area? The property is in a lower probability radon area, &
as less than 1% of homes are above the action
level
What level of radon protection measures for new dwellings Mo radon protective measures are necessary in 3

or extensions to existing ones is required for the area within the construction of new dwellings or extensions
25m of the property?

Next Steps

Ihe level of radon concentration can only be established by having the building tested. Action should be taken if the indoor radon
level is measured and found to be above 200 becquerel's per cubic meter, I you would like any further information we recommend
you cantact Public Health England, whose details can be found in the 'Useful Contacts’ section of this report,

Further Action

Alrtech Enviranmental Systems can advise on radaon testing kits, which cost £39.36 including VAT and can run from 7 days to 3
manths, They also have a team of surveyors an hand to provide recommendaticons and advice for any properties above the target
lewvel of 100 becquerel’s per cubic meter or action level of 200 becquerel's per cubic meter, Alrtech Environimental Systems can
provide a repart, recomimendations and a quatation for any recommended woarks, For more detailed information please call their
free-phone number 0800 378017,

Envirosearch® Report Report Reference 60558357 _1_1
200, LADYGLATE LAME S opyright 2014, Landmark Infarmation Group Lid
RUISLIP All rights resenved
MICDLESEX Date 25 September 2014

Hag 70 Page 21 of 30



!r! Section 4: Ground Stability Findings

Ihis section provides summary information on factors that could affect the ground stability of the property. It considers both man-
made factors (e.g. mining activity) and natural hazards (2.9, gealogical stability).

Section 4a: Man-Made Factors

Contact

Engquiry

Is the property within 25m of a Coal Mining Affected Area?

Mo

What is the potential for ground instability relating te non-coal mining within Highly Unlikely
250m of the property?

Comment: The British Geological Survey has assessed that hazards because of underground nan-coal mine waorkings in this
area are highly unlikely, It should be noted that there is always the possibility of excavations that are outside of the scope of

this dataset which could affect ground stability,

Are there any Man-Made mining cavities within 250m of the property? No -

Section 4b: Natural Factors

Are there any Natural cavities within 250m of the property? No

What is the potential for natural ground instability in the area within 50m of the  Moderate
property?

Comment: The British Geological Survey has assessed the area of search as having moderate potential for natural ground
instability. This does not necessarily mean there is cause for concern in terms of the property's stability. Active subsidence will
be dependent an local conditions, such as the proximity of trees or areas where trees have been removed, which reguire an
inspection of the site to identify the nature of the ground on which the property is built. A house buyers survey is advised to

lack for signs of property damage that may indicate poor natural ground conditions.

Mext Steps
This section has highlighted that ground stability is an area of concern, meaning that your property may be affected by subsidence or

[and-heave. If you would like any further information in respect of the above findings we recommend that you purchase our Ground
Stability Report. Please contact your Search Provider or our Custarmer Services Team on 0844 844 9966 or email

helpdesk@landmark.co.uk.
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Section 5: Other Influential Factors

The following section provides infarmation an a variety of factors which may have an influence on the property or surrounding area.

ﬂ Section 5: Information Map

The map detailed below shows the location of any Overhead Power Lines and Mobile Phane Masts highlighted within Section 5a of
this repart. It also shows the location of any Ervironmental Constraints that are from datasets recognised as being relevant to Part 24
aof the Environmental Protection Act 1990, that are highlighted in Section Sb of this report.

Playing s00m > s
Fialds 4

id Clack
Farm
|""‘--\.\_\_‘ ':::\

]
o Srown copyright. All Righls Resereed, Lisence Mumber 100022452 \

Section 5a Section 5b
== {werhead Power Line E Local Mature Reserves . Sites of Special Scientific Interest
A& Mobie Phone Mast . Marine Conservation Zones E Special Areas of Conservation
S Pylon or Mast . Mational Mature Reserves |I| Special Protection Areas

E Ramsar Sites
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A

B Section 5a: Overhead Power Lines and Mobile Phone Masts

Enguiry Result Contact
Are there any Overhead Power Lines or Mobile Phone Masts within 250m of the  No -
property?

E Section 5b: Environmental Constraints

Emguiry Result

Is the property within 250m of an area likely to be impacted by Envirenmental Constraints? Mo

MapID Refarence Location Distance Contact

Ancient Woodland
Mo factars identified for this praperty

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty
M Factars identified for this praperty

Boundaries - Mational Parks
Mo factars identified for this property

Country Parks
M factars identified for this property

Environmentally Sensitive Areas
Mo factars identified for this praperty

Forest Parks
Mo Factars identified for this property

Local Mature Reserves

Mo Factars identified for this property

Marine Conservation Zones

Mo factars identified for this property

MNational Mature Reserves
Mo Factars identified for this praperty

Mational Parks
Mo Factars identified for this property

MNature Improvement Areas

Mo factars identified for this property

Ramsar Sites

Mo factars identified for this property

Sites of Special Scientific Interest
Mo factars identified for this property

Special Areas of Conservation
Mo Factars identified for this praperty
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Map D Reference Location Distance  Contact

Special Protection Areas

Mo factars identified for this property

World Heritage Sites
Mo Factars identified for this property

% Section 5¢: High Speed Rail 2 (HS2)

Enquiry Result Contact
Is the property within 2km of the proposed High Speed 2 Rail Link? Yes
Mext Steps

If wonn would like any further information in respect of the above findings we recommend that you purchase our H52 Report. Please
contact your Search Provider ar our Custamer Services Team on 0844 844 9966 or email helpdesk@landmark.co.uk for more
information

Section 5d: Energy Exploration and Production

Enguiry Contact

Is the property in an area licensed for onshore energy exploration and No
production?

Is the property within 2km of a well used for energy exploration or extraction? No

I
Section 5e: Existing or Proposed Wind Farms and Wind Turbines

Emquiry Risuilt Contact

Is the property within 2km of existing or proposed wind farms or wind turbines? No

. Section 5f: Existing or Proposed Solar Farms

Enquiry Contact

Is the property within 2km of existing or proposed solar farms? Mo

Mext Steps

I arder te gain more detailed information regarding the potential impact of H52, Energy Praduction, Wind Farms or Solar Farms on
your property we recammend that you purchase an Argyll Energy & Infrastructure repart,

I wou wauld like more information please cantact your Search Provider or our Customer Services Team on 0844 844 9966 or email
helpdesk@landmark.co.uk.
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Useful Contacts

Contact 1 - Environment Agency - National Customer Contact Centre (NCCC)

PO Box 544 Tel: 08708 506 506 enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk
Templeborough

Rotherham
560 1BY

Contact 2 - Envirep Limited

MNew Zealand House Tel: 0845 606 6650
Abbey Foregate

Shrewsbury

West Midlands

SY2 6FD

Contact 3 - Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Chilton Tel: 01235 822622 radon@phe.gov.uk
Didcot Fax: 01235 833891 www.ukradon.org
Oxfordshire

0X110RQ

Contact 4 - London Borough of Hillingdon - Environmental Health Department

":il‘"'"’i Centre Tel: 01895 250111 www.hillingdon.gov.uk
High Street Fax: 01895 277443

Uxbridge

Middlesex

UBs 1UwW

Argyll Environmental Ltd

Lees House Tel: 0845 458 5250 info@argyllenviro.com

21.'33 Dyke Road Fax: 0B45 458 5260 www argyllenvironmental.com
Brighton

BN13FE

Envirosearch Residential

Legal and Financial Tel: 0844 844 9966 info@landmarkinfo.co.uk

Impelrium Fax: 0844 844 9980 www.landmarkinfo.co.uk
Reading

Berkshire
RG2 OTD

The Landmark website contains links to many of our data suppliers which may prove useful,

Please note that the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales/SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Useful Information

The fallowing explanatory notes may be of assistance to users of the Ervirgsearch Residential report, Practitioners are reminded that full guidance
niotes are contained in the Practitioners Guide,

Professional Opinion

A Professional Opinion in relation to Fart 24 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 0s provided by Argydl Environmental Lud. In many cases the
report will be PASSED without referral, However, in some cases, entries that may be of concern are revealed by the search, in which case the repart is
REFERRED free of charge for more detailed consideration, although this will not include a physical site inspection. After such referral the report may be
PASSED or suggestions made of some FURTHER ACTEOM that could be taken, in the form of questions to ask of the appropriate authorities. When
respanses 1o these guestions are received it is the responsibility of the client and their professional advisars to decide if they are happy to procesd,

Flood Risk

A limited flopd risk screening exercise is included in this report designed to satisty basic flood risk screening due diligence including consideration of
river, coastal and surface water flooding. Where a potential flood risk is dentified” you may wish to consider commissioning a more detailed flood risk
soreening report. When there is "Mone ldentified” this does not indicate that there is not risk of flooding at the property, but that the risk of flooding
from the sources screenad (river, coastal and surface water) within the vicinity of the proparty is such that the risk may not be considered significant,

Location Map
The Ordnance Survey location map may show features which are not necassarily otherwise included in this report. You are advised to supplement the
information contained in the report with the descriptive test shown on the map.

Positional Accuracy
W locate data in a variety of ways according to information provided to us and subseguent in-house research, If data is provided as a point on the
ground, we provide a "positional accuracy” which tells you how confident we are of the actual location,

Section 1b: Landfill and Waste

At present no complete national data set exists for landfill site boundaries, therefore, 2 point grid reference, provided by the data supplier, is used for
some Landfill sites. In certain cases the point grid references supplied provide only an approsimate position, and can vary fram the site entrance 1o the
centre of the sita, Where the exact position of the site is unclear for Registered Landfill data, Landmark construct either 2 100 metre or 250 metre
"buffar” around the point to warn of the possible presence of landfill. The size of this "buffer” relates 1o the positional accuracy that can be attributed to
the site, The "buffer” is shonwn an the map as a red hatched area. For further information regarding landfill sives identified in the report, please contact
the relevant agency or autharity referenced in the Useful Contacts section,

The BGS holkds records of over 3,000 landfill sites that accepted waste prior to the Controd of Pollution Act (COPA) 1974, These were not subject to any
strict regulation or monitoring.

Permirted Waste Sites and Erviranmental Perritting Regulations - Waste cover current of recently current consents issued for Landgfill sites, waste
transfer, treatment or dispasal sites by the relevant agency, under Section 64 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (Part 2) and prescribed by
requlation 10 .af 51 Mo, 1056 of the Waste Manaoement Licensing Regulations 1994,

Section 1 Potentially Contaminative Activities
Identified discharge consents could be for storm water discharges, soakaways or septic tanks.

If a radioactive substance licence has been identified the consent band will be given under enquiries and replies. Consenits fall into one of four bands:
Band 1 and 2 Muclear licensed sites authorised by the Muckear Installations Inspectarate e.q. nuclear povwer stations Band 3 Site registerad/authorised
to accumulate and dispose of radicactive matarials, anly non-nuclear operations are carred out on site e.g. hospitals Band 4 Sitas registered to keap
and use radicactive material e.g. laboratores, universities, commercial premises using appliances such as monitoring equipment, alarm systems,
tritium lighting et

Data supplied for Explosive Sites, Contral of Major Accident Hazards Sites (CORMAH) and Motification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances
(MNIHHS) containg public sector information published by the Health and Safety Brecutive and licensed under the Open Government Licence.

Section 1e: Other Potential Contaminative Land Uses

This section relates to categories of potentially contaminative land uses that have been identified by the analysis of selected Ordnance Survey
histarical mapping. The published date (range of dates) of the map () and the distance from the centre of search to the nearest point of the feature is
given. Further details of the extent of the site or its activites are not available. Should you wish 1o examine the Ordnance Sumey maps these are
normally available for public inspection at the local archive or local major library, Alternatively, extracts of aditions of Ordnance Survey maps are
available cn www.old-maps.couk

Potentially infillad land has been identified when 2 'cavity' (3 hole made by an extractive industry or natural occurrence e.g, pond) was indicated on a
histaric map but there was no evidence of its existence in the |ast available map for the area. Mo details of what may have been used to fill the cavity
ar exactly when or if it was filled are available from the mapging.

The paint locations of histarical tanks and energy facilities are identified from the text on Crdnance Survey 1:1350 and 1:2500 scale mapping
published between 1943 and 1996, based upan a predetarmined list of abbreviations, 8.9, El Sub (Electricity Sub-station) and F 5tn (Filling Station). The
positicn of the point has been located at the centre of the identified text so that it would be within approximately 30 meters of the feature it was
describing. The features themselves are related to energy and petroleumn storage and cover the following: tanks, petrol storage, potential tanks (at
depots etc), electricity sub stations and related features, gas and gas monitoring related features, oil related features and miscellaneous power
fieatures, ME: It shoukd be noted that the Ordnance Survey abbreviation for tank (tk) is the same as that for tracks. Therefore some of the captured test
may relate 1o tracks and not tanks when the exact nature of the feature is not clear from the mapping.
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Section 2: Flood Findings

Sections 2a, b and c of the report provide data on modelled extents of river, coastal and surface water flooding generated by 184 Consulting, 2 market
leader in flood risk assessment commonly engaged by insurers to assess flood risk. The data has been modellad for several perils or return periods: 100
75,1 in 200 or 1in 1000 which relate 1o areas with a 1.3%, 0.5% and 0% annual probability of looding in any one year respectively, Properties at risk
of flooding during a 1in 75 year event are typically considered to be at a high risk of flooding, The data has been generated to provide 2 UK wide
soreening tool and as a result may have inherent limitations. In addition, there may be areas of the country which are modelled to varying degrees of
acouracy based on currenthy available topographical information.

Section 2d of the report provides data relating to the Mational Flood Risk Assessment (MaFRA) dataset provided by the environment relevant agency.
Each agency has used its own data (o further assess the risk of river or coastal flooding to the area of land located within an extreme flood zone. 11 was
ariginally conceived to guide where flood defences were most needed, The risk assessment takes into acoount a variety of hypothetical levels of
rainfall or coastal flaoding (both in terms of intensity and duration) and certain flood defences, which it assumes will work effectively. The data
generated considers a S0 area and assigns a risk level (either low, medium or high). The model does not diferentiate between properties within the
qrid sguare, nor does it predict the deprh of any resultant flood (merety the risk of a lood ocourring), The NaFRA data does not include flood risk from
wery small catchments areas as these are not considered rellable for Uk-wide flood risk assessments, nor does it consider the potential impacts of
climate change on flood risk or provide coverage in Scotland, The assessment is reqularly updated and Landmark uses the latest version supplied Ly
MaFRA, Many insurers use MaFRA as a guide to where to offer flood risk insurance cowver,

Section 2e of the report includes information relating (o records of histarical foeding provided by the Environment Agency/Matural Resources Wales,
It should be notad that the historical flood event database is not comprehensive, Further details regarding the natura of any historical flood avents are
not suppdied in this report, but can be obtained by contacting your local agency office,

saction 2f of the report provides data relating to the risk of groundwater flooding and is provided by E3, a leading independent scientific
environmental consultancy specialising in water, land and sustzinable development. Through research and development, building on their expertise
in addressing groundwater flooding issues for the Envirenment Agency,Matural Resources Wales and other clients in the UK, ESl has developed
algorithms and calibrated predictions of the risk of groundwater flooding oocurring in England and Walas, This differs from other suppliers of data
reqarding groundwater flooding which onky report on the susceptibllity of groundwater flocding. Susceptibiliny merely has to be identified, whereas
risk rnwst be quantified. The resulting data is a 50x50m classification of groundwater flooding risk into four categories (Megligible, Low, Moderate and
Highl, ESl's classifications are based on the level of risk, combining severity and uncertainty that a site will suffer groundwater flooding within a retum
pericd of about 200 years.

The data is a general purpose indicative screening toal, and s intended to provide a useful initial view for a wide variety of applications. Howewer, it
does not provide an alternative to a site specific assessment, and a detailed risk assessment shoukd be used for any site where the impact of
groundwater loading would have significant adverse consequences,

Section 3: Radon Findings

Due to the nature of way the information is gathered, your property/site may have more than one probability of radon attributed to it, We report the
WIOPSD Case scenarko on the property/site you have provided. This information is an estimate of the probability that a property fsite in Great Britain is at
or above the “Action Level” for radon (the level at which Fublic Health England recommends that radon levels should ba reduced, those with an
average of 200 Bg m-3 or more). This information satisfies COMN29 Standard Enguiry of Local Authority: 3.13 Radon Gas: Location of the Property in a
Radaon Affected Area and can also be used to advise house buyers and sellers in Scotland. Where the property/site is a nev build, this information
provides information on the level of protection required for new buildings under BR211 (3chvper, 2007) Radon: Guidance on protective measuras for
new buildings and BR376 (BRE, 1999 Radon: Guidance on protective measures for new dwellings in Scotland.

Disclaimer: *some af the responsas contained in this section are based on data and information provided by the Natural Environment Research
Coundl {MERC) or its component bodies the British Geological Survey (BG3). Your use of any information contained in this report which is derived
from or based upon such data and information is at vour own risk. Meither MERC, BG5S nor Public Health England where applicable, gives ary warranity,
condition o representation as to the quality, accurscy or completenass of such infarmation and all liability (including liability for negligence) arising
from its use is excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law.”

Section 5b: Environmental Constraints
The Local Mature Reserves national dataset is "indicative” not "definitive”. Definitive informaticn can only be provided by individual local authorities
anc you shouled refer directly to their infarmation for all purposes that require the mast up to date and complete dataset,

General
If after reading the details in this report regarding the sites identified, you still require further information, please contact the relevant agency or
authority inclicated in the Liseful Contacts section quoting the carresponding reference given in the text of the repart,

The contacts in the Useful Contacts section may be able to provide further information relating to items identified in the report, howeser thiey are not
in a position to advise how these might affect the value of a property, The findings of the raport should be discussed with vour professional acvisar.
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The Purpose and Scope of the Report

The report is desigrecd to satisfy the concerns raised by the Law Society warning card and has Been prepared to assist corveyancing professionals
who may be advising dients when they szl or buy a property, obtain a morgage, seek further maortgage advice, or commence any building warks, It
is designed to bring information to their attentlon and help them decide whether they need to seek any further specialist advice. As the report is so
dletailed, this infarmation can cause concern, but professional advisors will see that further action is suggestad on all issues that have been identifiad,

Limitations

This repart has been published by Landmark Information Group Limited (Landmark™ and is supplied subject to our Terms and Conditions of Business,
which are attached at the back of the report, It has been prepared on the understanding that it is to be used for an individual residential property
transaction and should not be used or relied upon in a commercial property transaction. This report is reither a guarantee of the physical condition of
the subject property nor a substitute for any physical investigation or inspection, The infarmation in Envirasearch Residential is derfved from a number
of statutory and non-statutony sources (see The Practitioner Guide for details), Whilst every effort is made to ensure the details in the report are correct,
Landmark cannot guaranites the accuracy or completeness of such information or data, nor identify all the factors that may be relevant. If you are a
private individual using this report Landmark recommends that yvou discuss its cantents in full with your professional advizor, The methodolagy for risk
assassment and the conclusions drawn therefrom are the responsibility of Argyll Envirsnmental Lid.

Insurance

Howses registered between 15t April 1999 and 31st December 2002 and covered by the MHBC Buildmark scheme probably have insurance against
certain costs if contarmination ocours within ten wears of their construction. From 15t anuary 2003, NHBC will only provide this cover if building control
has hesn carried out by MHEC Building Control Senvices Limited,

Landmark Standard Terms and Conditions

Full Terms and Conditions can be found on the fallowing link; bttpdSwe [andmarking Terms/Sh
If you experience difficulties accessing our Terms and Conditionsz, please copy and paste the link directly into your browser, you will then be able o
aceess our Terms and Canditions from there, Should vou still experience difficulties, please telephane our Custamer Service Team on 0844 844 9056

Copyright Statement

The data supplied for this Envirosearch Residential repart falls under the following copyrights: @ Landmark Information Group and/or its Data
Suppliers 2014; © Environment Agency and datatase right 2004; @ Copyright 20714 Matural Resources Wales, All rights resened ; @Experian Ltd 2014;
Produced inwhele or in part under licence from, and bazed in whole or in part from copyright material of @ Thomson Directories Limited; @ The Coal
Authority owns the copyright to this data and the coal mining infarmation used to produce it; © Peter Brett Associates LLP 204, @ Ofcom copyright
204; @ Natural England 2014 material is reprodeced with the permission of Natural England, hittpefensnenaturalengland.argukdcopyright; @ Matural
Rescurces Wales, All rights reservad; Contains Crdnance Survey Data. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100015741, Crown Copyright and Database
Right 2014; @ H52 Ltd and licensed under the Cpen Government Licence; ES| Groundwater Flood Risk Map of England and Wales €.
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SearchCode™

Search Code

IMPORTANT CONSUMER PROTECTION INFORMATION

This search has been produced by Landmark Information Group Ltd, Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD.
Telephone: 0844 B44 9966, Fax MNo: 0844 844 9980, email: helpdesk@landmark.co.uk which is registered with the Property
Codes Compliance Board (PCCB) as a subscriber to the Search Code. The PCCB independently monitors how registered
firms maintain compliance with the Code.

The Search Code:

- Provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, conveyancers and mortgage lenders who rely on the information included in
property search reports undertaken by subscribers on residential and commercial property within the United Kingdom.

- Sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and selling search reports have to meet,

- Promotes the best practice and quality standards within the industry for the benefit of consumers and property professionals.

- Enables consumers and property professionals to have confidence in firms which subscribe to the code, their products and
SEenvices.

By giving you this information, the search firm is confirming that they keep to the principles of the Code. This provides
important protection for you.

The Code's core principles

Firms which subscribe to the Code will:

- Display the Code logo prominently an their search reports.

- Act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence.

- At all times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance o protect consumers,

- Conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner.

- Handle complaints speedily and fairly.

- Ensure that all search services comply with the law, registration rules and standards,
- Manitor their compliance with the Code.

COMPLAINTS

If you have a query or complaint about your search, you should raise it directly with the firm, and if appropriate ask for your
complaint to be considered under their formal internal complaints procedure. If you remain dissatisfied with the firm's final
response after your complaint has been formally considered, or if the firm has exceeded the responsa timescales, you may
refer your complaint for consideration under The Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs). The Ombudsman can award
compensation of up to £5,000 to yvou if it finds that you have suffered actual loss as a result of yvour search provider failing to
keep to the Code.

Please note that all queries or complaints regarding your search should be directed to your search provider in the
first instance, not to TPOs or to the PCCB.

TPOs Contact Details:

The Property Ombudsman Scheme
Milford House

43-55 Milford Street

Salisbury

Wiltshire SP1 2BP

Tel: 01722 333306

Fax: 01722 332296

Ermnail: admini@tpos.co.uk

You can get more information about the PCCE from www.propertycodes org.uk

PLEASE ASK YOUR SEARCH PROVIDER IF YOU WOULD LIKE A COPY OF THE SEARCH CODE
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COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

If you want to make a complaint, we will;

- Acknowledge it within 5 working days of its receipt.

- Mormally deal with it fully and provide a final response, in writing, within 20 working days of receipt.
- Keep you informed by letter, telephone or e-mail, as you prefer, if we need more time.

- Provide a final response, in writing, at the latest within 40 working days of receipt.

- Liaise, at your request, with anyone acting formally on your behalf,

Complaints should be sent to;
Head of Customer Relations
Landmark Information Group Ltd
Landmark UK Property
Imperium

Imperial Way

Reading
RG2 0TYD

Telephone: 0844 844 D966
E-mail: helpdesk@landmark.co.uk
Fax: 0844 544 9980

If you are not satisfied with our final response, or if we exceed the response timescales, you may refer the complaint to The
Property Ombudsman Scheme (TPOs): Tel: 01722 333306, E-mail: admin@ipos.co.uk.

We will co-operate fully with the Ombudsman during an investigation and comply with his final decision,



